
CITY OF ONALASKA MEETING NOTICE 
 

COMMITTEE/BOARD: Utilities Committee  
 

DATE OF MEETING: December 5, 2018 (Wednesday) 
 

PLACE OF MEETING: City Hall – 415 Main Street (Common Council Chambers)  
 

TIME OF MEETING: 7:00 PM 
 

PURPOSE OF MEETING 
 
 
 

1. Call to Order and roll call 

2. Approval of minutes from the previous meeting 

3. Public Input (Limited to 3 minutes per individual) 

Consideration and possible action on the following items: 
 
 

4. MASS TRANSIT 
 

a. Shared Ride Transit:   
i. Financials (Justin Running or Jeff Burkhart/ Fred Buehler) 
ii. Set date/time for public hearing to adjust the agency fare  
 

b. MTU Transit financials (Adam Lorentz) 
 

c. Holmen Transit Input (Holmen Rep.) 
 

d. West Salem Transit Input (West Salem Rep.) 
 

e. Onalaska Transit Input (Onalaska Rep.) 
 

5.  UTILITIES 
 

a. Consideration and possible action regarding creation of a Metropolitan Sewerage District: 
i. Memorandum of Understanding between the City of La Crescent, Minnesota and the 

City of Onalaska, Wisconsin regarding sewer services. 
ii. Resolution 30-2018 to create the La Crosse Area Metropolitan Sewerage District 

 

6. Adjournment 
 
PLEASE TAKE FURTHER NOTICE that members of the Common Council of the City of Onalaska who do not serve on the committee may attend this meeting to 
gather information about a subject over which they have decision making responsibility. 
 

Therefore, further notice is hereby given that the above meeting may constitute a meeting of the Common Council and is hereby noticed as such, even though it is not 
contemplated that the Common Council will take any formal action at this meeting. 
 
NOTICES MAILED TO: 

 Mayor Joe Chilsen  *Mass Transit  Members 
  Ald. Jim Binash   
*Ald. Jim Olson   *Brandon Cain – Village of Holmen Trustee 
* Ald. Jerry Every - Chair  *Leroy Brown - Village of West Salem Trustee 
*Ald. Kim Smith   
  Ald. Ron Gjertsen   
 Ald. Diane Wulf        
City Administrator                 City Attorney                    Adam Lorentz, Interim MTU 
Dept. Heads       La Crosse Tribune       .    Richard Running 
Coulee Courier           FOX    Village of Holmen 
WKTY  WLXR  WLAX  WKBT  WXOW      Village of West Salem 
    Onalaska Public Library       Omni Center 
*Committee Members   

Date Notices Posted and Mailed:  11-29-18 
 

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, the City of Onalaska will provide reasonable accommodations to 
qualified individuals with a disability to ensure equal access to public meetings provided notification is given to the City Clerk within 
seventy-two (72) hours prior to the public meeting and that the requested accommodation does not create an undue hardship for the City. 



Onalaska / Holmen / West Salem Public Transit. 

To: Mass Transit Committee 

From: Running, Inc. and Finance Director 

Re: Monthly Report for October 2018 

West Salem Trips 

Holmen Trips 

Onalaska Trips 

TOTAL Trips 

IMTU Passes 

!Agency Trips 

YEAR TO DATE 

Trip: 

Revenue: 

Comments: 

(month) (year) 

597 

1002 

3166 

4765 

718 

1048 

47476 

Revenue is 
compared to 
A change of 

compared to 547 last year -- a difference of 

compared to 1239 last year -- a difference of 

compared to 3214 last year -- a difference of 

compared to 5000 last year -- a difference of 
or -4.70% 

compared to 748 . last year -- a difference of 

compared to 923 last.year -- a difference of 

compared to 48987 last year -- a difference of 

$ 161,230 through the month of October 
$ 169,412 from the same month last year. 
$ (8,182) or -4.83% 
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Month 

January 

February 

March 

2018 
Miles 

35,813 

31,972 

38,141 

1st Qtr Total 105,926 

April 35,550 

May 36,253 

June 34,673 

2nd Qtr Total 106,476 

Y.T.D. 212,402 

July 35,142 

August 35,359 

September 32,048 

3rd Qtr Total 102,549 

Y.T.D. 314,951 

October 35,150 

November 

December 

4th QtrTotal 35,150 

Y.T.D. 350,101 

2017 
Miles 

33,509 

32,288 

35,201 

100,998 

33,279 

34,596 

34,959 

102,834 

203,832 

36,400 

37,768 

35,377 

109,545 

313,377 

36,054 

36,217 

35,507 

107,778 

421,155 

-·Agency Trips are included in total trips 

ONALASKA/HOLMEN/WEST SALEM PUBLIC TRANSIT 
MONTHLY TOTALS 
CALENDAR YEAR 2018 

Onalaska Holmen 
Trips Trips 

2,967 

2,805 

3,355 

9,127 

3,024 

3,061 

2,799 

8,884 

18,011 

2,772 

2,916 

2,624 

8,312 

1,282 

1,139 

1,298 

3,719 

1,223 

1,285 

1,293 

3,801 

7,520 

1,224 

1,216 

951 

3,391 

26,323 10,911 

3,166 1,002 

3,166 1,002 

29,489 11,913 

West 
Salem 

Trips 

600 

522 

599 

1,721 

566 

642 

605 

1,813 

3,534 

646 

662 

635 

1,943 

5,477 

597 

597 

6,074 

Total 
2018 
Trips 

4,849 

4,466 

5,252 

14,567 

4,813 

4,988 

4,697 

14,498 

29,065 

4,642 

4,794 

4,210 

13,646 

42,711 

4,765 

o. 

0 

4,765 

47,476 

Total 
2017 

Ilirll! 

5,045 

4,799 

5,222 

2018 2017 2018 
Agency Agency MTU 

Trips Trips Passes 

881 729 706 

806 668 578 

967 761 735 

15,066 2,654 2,158 2,019 

4,818 986 813 661 

5,026 934 847 723 

4,886 1,033 814 658 

14,730 2,953 2,47 4 2,042 

29,796 5,607 4,632 4,061 

4,575 954 832 556 

4,843 922 953 638 

4,773 880 899 590 

14,191 2,756 2,684 1,784 

43,987 8,363 7,316 5,845 

5,000 1,048 923 718 

4,921 982 

4,601 938 

14,722 1,048 2,843 718 

58,709 ' 9,411 10,159 6,563 

2017 
MTU 

Passes 

610 

699 

723 

2,032 

703 

670 

646 

2018 2017 
Operating Operating 

Stats Stats 
Hours Hours 

2,700.18 2,451.98 

2,433.00 2,271.38 

2,702.72 2,575.78 

7,835.90 7,299.14 

2,667.87 2,442.75 

2,737.75 2,657.77 

2,539.43 3,006.90 

2,019 7 ,945.05 8, 107 .42 

Gallons 

2,420.854 

2,162.330 

2,403.266 

6,986.450 

2,288.136 

2,416.648 

2,381.988 

7,086.772 

4,051 15,780.95 15,406.56 14,073.222 

611 2,620.92 2,654.78 2,446.131 

723 2,673.63 2,704.36 2,446.303 

734 2.4?7.57 2,649.20 2,207.245 

2,068 7,772.12 8,008.34 7,099.679 

6,119 23,553.07 23,414.90 21,172.901 

748 

682 

674 

2,812.12 2,528.68 

2,544.73 . 

2,641.01 

2,104 2,812.12 7,714.42 

2,398.758 

2,398.758 

Fares 

$ 10,815.75 $ 

$ 11,093.00 $ 

$ 11,400.50 $ 

$ 33,309.25 $ 

$ 10,593.25 $ 

$ 11,322.00 $ 

$ 10,516.25 $ 

$32,431.50 

$65,740.75 

$ 10,372.25 $ 

$ 10,450.00 $ 

$ 8,565.25 $ 

$29,387.50 

$95,128.25 

$ 9,630.00 $ 

$9,630.00 

8,223 26,365.19 31,129.32 23,571.559 $104,758.25 

Freight 
Package 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

5.00 $ 

$ 

$5.00 

$5.00 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$0.00 

$5.00 

$ 

$0.00 

$5.00 

Agency 
Revenue 

5,735.00 

4,718.75 

5,628.75 

16,082.50 

5,871.25 

5,101.25 

6,506.25 

$17,478.75 

$33,561.25 

5,161.25 

5,286.25 

5,296.25 

$15,743.75 

$49,305.00 

7,161.25 

$7,161.25 

$56,466.25 



MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
BETWEEN THE CITY OF LA CRESCENT, MINNESOTA AND 

THE CITY OF ONALASKA, WISCONSIN REGARDING SEWER SERVICES 

The City of La Crescent, Minnesota ("La Crescent") and the City of Onalaska, Wisconsin 
("Onalaska") do hereby enter into this Memorandum of Understanding related to sewer services. 

RECITALS 

A. Onalaska and La Crescent each contract with the City of La Crosse, Wisconsin 
sanitary sewer utility for treatment and disposal of their sanitary sewer waste (the 
"Utility"). 

B. The Onalaska contract for Sanitary Sewer Services has been extended to 
December 31, 2019. 

C. The La Crescent contract for Sanitary Sewer Services runs through 2028. 

D. La Crescent desires to expand the sanitary sewer district to allow development of 
a subdivision. 

E. Onalaska desires to enter into a long term arrange for sanitary sewer services. . 

F. Onalaska and La Crescent have discussed Onalaska forming a metropolitan 
sewerage district in La Crosse County which would encompass the Utility's entire 
sanitary sewer district. 

G. Onalaska and La Crescent enter into this Memorandum of Understanding with 
respect to Onalaska's intent that La Crescent would be included within a 
metropolitan sewer district upon approval by the governors of both Wisconsin and 
Minnesota. · 

AGREEMENT 

1. Onalaska and La Crescent will jointly work towards the sanitary sewer services 
within the Coulee Region. 

2. Onalaska and La Crescent will use good faith efforts to form and allow La 
Crescent either membership or contractual rights in the metropolitan sewer district serving the 
Coulee Region. 

3. Onalaska and La Crescent have not made representations or covenants to each 
other with respect to sewer services other than those made in this Memorandum of 
Understanding. 
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CITY OF ONALASKA 

By:~~~~~~~~~~~ 
Name: Joe Chilsen 
Title: Mayor 

By:~~~~~~~~~
Name: Caroline Burmaster 
Title: City Clerk 

{01853443.DOCX} 

CITY OF LA CRESCENT 

By:~~~~~~~~~~~ 
Name: 
Title: 



RESOLUTION 30 - 2018 

RESOLUTION TO CREATE THE LA CROSSE AREA 
METROPOLITAN SEWERAGE DISTRICT 

WHEREAS, the City of Onalaska is currently in negotiations for a renewal of the 
Agreement for Sewer Conveyance and Treatment with the City of La Crosse; and 

WHEREAS, the City of La Crosse currently contracts with local regional municipalities for 
the treatment and disposal of sewerage; and ' 

WHEREAS, the growth patterns and sewerage needs in the La Crosse area have shifted 
since the inception and development of the Isla La Plume wastewater treatment plant; and 

WHEREAS, municipalities across the State of Wisconsin including the La Crosse area are 
experiencing budgeting restraints and regionalizing services such as wastewater treatment allows for 
better fiscal management and cost effectiveness, better planning and the provision of efficient and 
environmentally-sound sewerage collection and treatment systems across a greater area; 

WHEREAS, for these reasons the City of Onalaska propose the creation of a metropolitan 
sewerage district known as the La Crosse Area Metropolitan Sewerage District (LAMSD), which 
shall encompass the territories of the City of La Crosse, City of Onalaska, Town of Shelby and Town 
of Campbell and by interstate compact include the City of La Crescent, Minnesota; and 

WHEREAS, the purpose of LAMSD shall be to approach wastewater collection and 
treatment from ~ regional perspective, allowing the district to pool resources that will enhance the 
quality of life of area residents by identifying and meeting the wastewater and collection needs for its 
local communities, planning for long-term growth of the area, providing innovative engineering and 
environmental initiatives, conservation leadership and allowing the district to be cost-conscious for 
all ratepayers across the board. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Common Council of the City of 
Onalaska that the La Crosse Area Metropolitan Sewerage District be created with the territories of 
the City of La Crosse, City of Onalaska, Town of Shelby and Town of Campbell and with the 
boundaries as set forth on the map attached hereto as Exhibit A; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the LAMSD shall be the single-purpose government 
utility that reclaims water and promotes pollution prevention and water conservation for the district's 
municipalities; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the LAMSD shall manage the existing facilities 
within those territories listed above including the Isla La Plume wastewater treatment facility which 
currently serves as the regional facility and the existing regional lift stations as set forth on Exhibit B; 
and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the creation of the LAMSD furthers the provisions of 
200.05(4)(a-c) by uniting the La Crosse area municipalities which are currently being treated by the 
Isla La Plume wastewater treatment facility and providing a regional approach to identifying and 
meeting the wastewater collection and treatment needs of the area as well as sharing fiscal 
management among the area users. 
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Dated this __ day of _____ , 2018. 

PASSED: 
APPROVED: 
PUBLISHED: 

{01853246.DOCX} 

CITY OF ONALASKA 

By: ____________ _ 

Joe Chilsen, Mayor 

By: ___________ _ 

Caroline Burmaster, Clerk 



Map 2-1: La Crosse Sewer Service Area 
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MAP 2-1: La Crosse Sewer Service Area. 
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